A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT FORFEITURE FUNDS (JUSTICE) FOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH REACCREDITATION INSPECTION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$12,395.00; AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2019 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET (R-2018-301) FOR THE LAW ENFORCEMENT FORFEITURE FUND (FUND 12).

WHEREAS, in 2011, the Police Department achieved accreditation pursuant to standards established by the Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, in 2014, the Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation, Inc. did not grant the Police Department's re-accreditation; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department has recently begun the process to achieve reaccreditation; and

WHEREAS, if re-accredited, the Police Department will be recognized for maintaining the highest standard of Law Enforcement service, professionalism, and competence; and

WHEREAS, re-inspection for compliance with Accreditation Standards requires expenditures associated with training and travel expenses, various supplies, specific enhancements to the Police Department building, and any other costs associated with the re-accreditation process; and

WHEREAS, the expenditure of federal Law Enforcement Forfeiture Funds (Justice) will incur no cost to the taxpayers of the City and serves a legitimate law enforcement purpose; and

WHEREAS, funding is available in the Fund Balance of the Law Enforcement Forfeiture Fund (Fund 12), which is to be recognized and appropriated for the specific permissible uses as described above and detailed in the attached Exhibit "1"; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police recommends that the City Commission authorize the expenditure of Law Enforcement Forfeiture Funds (Justice) for costs associated with the re-accreditation inspection in an amount not to exceed \$12,395.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

That is approves and authorizes the expenditure of Law Enforcement Section 2: Forfeiture Funds (Justice) in an amount not to exceed \$12,395.00 for costs associated with Re-Accreditation inspection.

That it authorizes the Department of Financial Services to create Section 3: certain accounts to recognize revenue and appropriate program funding.

That the Amendments to the FY 2019 Operating Budget for the Section 4: Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2018 and set forth in detail in Exhibit "1" are adopted and authorized as Amendments to the Operating Budget of the Law Enforcement Forfeiture Fund (Fund 12) of the City of Hollywood, Florida for the Fiscal Year 2019.

That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon Section 5: its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2018.
	JOSH LEVY, MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK	_	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.		
DOUGLAS R. GONZALES, CITY ATTORNEY	<del>_</del>	